(iii) the grant of the SFC Waiver by the Executive Director of the Corporate Finance

Division of the SFC (or any delegate of the Executive Director).

If the conditions specified above are not fulfilled on or before the Long Stop Date, the

Settlement Agreement shall immediately terminate thereafter and no party thereto shall have

any claims against or liabilities or obligations to the other party save in respect of any

antecedent breaches.

Completion

Completion of the Settlement Agreement shall take place on the Completion Date or such

other date as Mr. Huang and the Company otherwise agree in writing.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement, and immediately after Completion and allotment and issue of the Settlement

Shares (assuming that there will be no other changes to the total issued share capital of the

Company from the date of this announcement up to the Completion Date):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion and

allotment and issue of
the Settlement Shares

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Brilliant China Note 1 282,133,413 18.05 282,133,413 15.97
Ms. Huang 353,667,996 22.63 353,667,996 20.03
Mr. Huang 416,203,504 26.63 619,428,504 35.08

Sub-total 1,052,004,913 67.31 1,255,229,913 71.08

CCB International Asset

Management Limited Note 2 37,000,000 2.37 37,000,000 2.09
Public Shareholders 473,765,791 30.32 473,765,791 26.83

Total 1,562,770,704 100.00 1,765,995,704 100.00

Note 1: Brilliant China is a company wholly-owned by Ms. Huang.

Note 2: Pursuant to an Option Deed dated 31 August 2009 entered into between Mr. Huang and CCB

International Asset Management Limited (“CCB International”), Mr. Huang granted an option (the

“Put Option”) to CCB International whereby CCB International may request Mr. Huang to purchase

all or part of the 50,000,000 Shares under the Put Option (“Option Share”) during a three-year and

four-month period ending on 31 December 2012 (as extended) at the consideration of HK$0.78 (as

amended) per Option Share owned by CCB International. On 20 December 2012, CCB International